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Plaintiffs hereby allege as follows:
INTRODUCTION

1. This action is brought by the above-referenced Plaintiffs who have purchased
immunization vaccination containing the mercury-based preservative thimerosal. Some of these
vaccines that are the subject of this action were injected into the Plaintiff minor children. The
subject vaccines were manufactured, distributed, marketed or sold by Defendants herein.
Particularly conceming is the fact that thimerosal was and has always been nothing but a
preservative. The vaccines in question would have had their beneficial effects with or without
thimerosal. However, for Defendants, thimerosal was a tool for undercutting other products on the
market, thereby increasing Defendants sales and profits. This action also concerns manufacturers
and distributors of thimerosal who knowingly sold and allowed their product to be used in vaccines,
both in children and adults.

2. Of course, thimerosal would not have any toxic effects but for its ingredients, among
them, mercury. Mercury is one of, if not the, most toxic non-radioactive material known to man.
There is an overwhelming amount of scientific data ranging from animal to human studies
conclusively documenting mercury’s horrendous and devastating effects. Unlike some other toxic
materials, mercury is dangerous in all of its formulations or compounds. In fact, the State of
California (along with various other authoritative governmental and scientific bodies) recognizes
mercury, methylmercury, and all of their compounds as highly toxic to the human body. When it
comes to mercury, the question is not whether it is toxic, but just zow toxic it is.

3. By following an immunization schedule during the first 18 months of life,
California’s children, including Plaintiffs’ children, were exposed to significant amounts of a
particularly toxic mercury compound, ethyl mercury. This exposure has resulted in a mercury body
burden in the average 18 month-old child that exceeds federal exposure guidelines by a factor of 30-
plus times the permissible limit. Many children have developed and been diagnosed with mercury
poisoning due to their exposure to thimerosal from vaccines.

4. In the 1980’s the Food and Drug Administration (“FDA”) proposed a regulation that

would require the removal of thimerosal from all over-the-counter products due to safety concerns.
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On December 14, 1998, the FDA published a notice in the Federal Register requesting that vaccine
manufactures provide data on mercury content in their vaccines. The FDA’s Center for Biologics
Evaluation and Research (“CBER”) has confirmed that mercury has been present in over 30 vaccines
marketed in the U.S. during the past five years.

5. In June of 1999, the FDA confirmed that: “Infants who receive thimerosal-containing
vaccines at several visits may be exposed to more mercury than recommended by federal safety
guidelines for total mercury exposure.”

6. Since approximately 1983, although they have been very familiar with the dangerous
propensities of thimerosal, Defendants have placed these vaccines in the stream of commerce
without adequate testing, without any adequate warnings and despite the ready availability of a
substitute preservative. The vaccines were promoted by all Defendants without any reference to the
toxic hazards and potential public health ramifications resulting from being laden with the mercury-
containing thimerosal preservative.

7. Despite knowledge of the dangerous propensities of their products, Defendants
continuously and deliberately concealed from or otherwise misrepresented to doctors, Plaintiffs, and
to the public at large the efficacy of these products because of their failure, in all instances, to advise
doctors and consumers that the usage of the thimerosal, used in their ordinary fashion, results in
exposure to mercury and could result in mercury poisoning as a result of the underlying toxicity of
the unidentified mercury contained within the product.

PARTIES

8. Plaintiffs Bruce and Claire Bothwell are parents of minor children, Plaintiffs William
Fisk Bothwell and Katrina Bothwell. During the first two years of these children’s lives, the
Plaintiffs purchased, and the children were injected with, multiple childhood vaccinations
manufactured by the Defendants, which vaccinations, unbeknownst to the Plaintiffs, contained the
dangerous and highly toxic mercury-based preservative, thimerosal. At all times relevant herein,
Plaintiffs did reside and have resided in the State of California. Plaintiffs bring this action on behalf
of themselves, all others similarly situated, and the general public.

9. At all times relevant herein, Defendant Abbott Laboratories, Inc. (“Abbott’) was and
3
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is a corporation in the business of designing, manufacturing, marketing, distributing, selling, and/or
otherwise placing in the stream of commerce vaccines and has employed ten or mor individuals. At
all times relevant herein, Abbott has been and is a corporation doing business in the State of
California. Plaintiffs are informed, and believe, and based thereon alleged that Abbott has transacted
business in Los Angeles County, California, and/or has otherwise maintained a place of business in
Los Angeles, California.

10. At all times relevant herein, Defendant American Home Products Corporation, doing
business as Wyeth, Wyeth Laboratories, Wyeth-Ayerst, Wyeth-Ayerst Laboratories, Wyeth Lederle,
Wyeth Lederle Vaccines, and Lederle Laboratories (hereinafter collectively referred to as “AHP”),
was and is a corporation in the business of designing, manufacturing, marketing, distributing, selling,
and/or otherwise placing in the stream of commerce vaccines and has employed ten or mor
individuals. At all times relevant herein, AHP has been and is a corporation doing business in the
State of California. Plaintiffs are informed, and believe, and based thereon alleged that AHP has
transacted business in Los Angeles County, California, and/or has otherwise maintained a place of
business in Los Angeles, California.

1. At all times relevant herein, Defendant Aventis Pasteur Inc., individually and as
successor in interest to Connaught Laboratories, Inc., Pasteur Merieux and Pasteur Merieux
Connaught (hereinafter collectively referred to as “Aventis”), was and is a corporation in the
business of designing, manufacturing, marketing, distributing, selling, and/or otherwise placing in
the stream of commerce vaccines and has employed ten or mor individuals. At all times relevant
herein, Aventis has been and is a corporation doing business in the State of California. Plaintiffs are
informed, and believe, and based thereon alleged that Aventis has transacted business in Los Angeles
County, California, and/or has otherwise maintained a place of business in Los Angeles, California.

12. At all times relevant herein, Defendant GlaxoSmithKline, individually and as
successor in interest to SmithKline Beacham Corp. (hereinafter collectively referred to as “GSK”)
was and is a corporation in the business of designing, manufacturing, marketing, distributing, selling,
and/or otherwise placing in the stream of commerce vaccines and has employed ten or mor

individuals. At all times relevant herein, GSK has been and is a corporation doing business in the
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State of California. Plaintiffs are informed, and believe, and based thereon alleged that GSK has
transacted business in Los Angeles County, California, and/or has otherwise maintained a place of
business in Los Angeles, California.

13. At all times relevant herein, Defendant King Pharmaceuticals, Inc., doing business as
Parkdale Pharmaceuticals, Inc. (hereinafter collectively referred to as “Parkdale”), was and is a
corporation in the business of designing, manufacturing, marketing, distributing, selling, and/or
otherwise placing in the stream of commerce vaccines and has employed ten or mor individuals. At
all times relevant herein, Parkdale has been and is a corporation doing business in the State of
California. Plaintiffs are informed, and believe, and based thereon alleged that Parkdale has
transacted business in Los Angeles County, California, and/or has otherwise maintained a place of
business in Los Angeles, California.

14. At all times relevant herein, Defendant Medeva Pharmaceuticals (“Medeva”) was and
is a corporation in the business of designing, manufacturing, marketing, distributing, selling, and/or
otherwise placing in the stream of commerce vaccines and has employed ten or mor individuals. At
all times relevant herein, Medeva has been and is a corporation doing business in the State of
California. Plaintiffs are informed, and believe, and based thereon alleged that Medeva has
transacted business in Los Angeles County, California, and/or has otherwise maintained a place of
business in Los Angeles, California.

15. At all times relevant herein, Defendant CellTech Pharmaceuticals (“CellTech”) was
and is a corporation in the business of designing, manufacturing, marketing, distributing, selling,
and/or otherwise placing in the stream of commerce vaccines and has employed ten or mor
individuals. At all times relevant herein, CellTech has been and is a corporation doing business in
the State of California. Plaintiffs are informed, and believe, and based thereon alleged that CellTech
has transacted business in Los Angeles County, California, and/or has otherwise maintained a place
of business in Los Angeles, California.

16.  Defendant Merck & Co., Inc. (“Merck’) was and is a corporation in the business of
designing, manufacturing, marketing, distributing, selling, and/or otherwise placing in the stream of

commerce vaccines and has employed ten or mor individuals. At all times relevant herein, Merck
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has been and is a corporation doing business in the State of California. Plaintiffs are informed, and
believe, and based thereon alleged that Merck has transacted business in Los Angeles County,
California, and/or has otherwise maintained a place of business in Los Angeles, California.

17.  Defendant Sigma-Aldrich, Inc. (“Sigma”) was and is a corporation in the business of
designing, manufacturing, marketing, distributing, selling, and/or otherwise placing in the stream of
commerce thimerosal for use in vaccines and has employed ten or mor individuals. At all times
relevant herein, Sigma has been and is a corporation doing business in the State of California.
Plaintiffs are informed, and believe, and based thereon alleged that Merck has transacted business in
Los Angeles County, California, and/or has otherwise maintained a place of business in Los Angeles,
California.

18. Defendant Spectrum Manufacturing Corporation (“Spectrum”) was and is a
corporation incorporated, and existing in the State of California and engaged in the business of
designing, manufacturing, marketing, distributing, selling, and/or otherwise placing in the stream of
commerce thimerosal for use in vaccines and has employed ten or mor individuals. At all times
relevant herein, Spectrum has been and is a corporation doing business in the State of California.
Plaintiffs are informed, and believe, and based thereon alleged that Spectrum has transacted business
in Los Angeles County, California, and/or has otherwise maintained a place of business in Los
Angeles, California.

19. Defendant Bergen Brunswig Corporation (“Bergen”) was and is a corporation
incorporated, and existing in the State of California and engaged in the business of designing,
manufacturing, marketing, distributing, selling, and/or otherwise placing in the stream of commerce
thimerosal for use in vaccines and has employed ten or mor individuals. At all times relevant herein,
Bergen has been and is a corporation doing business in the State of California. Plaintiffs are
informed, and believe, and based thereon alleged that Bergen has transacted business in Los Angeles
County, California, and/or has otherwise maintained a place of business in Los Angeles, California.

20.  Defendant Eli Lilly & Co. (“Eli”) was and is a corporation incorporated, and existing
in the State of California and engaged in the business of designing, manufacturing, marketing,

distributing, selling, and/or otherwise placing in the stream of commerce thimerosal for use in
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vaccines and has employed ten or mor individuals. At all times relevant herein, Eli has been and is a
corporation doing business in the State of California. Plaintiffs are informed, and believe, and based
thereon alleged that Eli has transacted business in Los Angeles County, California, and/or has
otherwise maintained a place of business in Los Angeles, California.

21. Defendant McKesson Medical-Surgical, Inc. (“McKesson) was and is a corporation
incorporated, and existing in the State of California and engaged in the business of designing,
manufacturing, marketing, distributing, selling, and/or otherwise placing in the stream of commerce
thimerosal for use in vaccines and has employed ten or mor individuals. At all times relevant herein,
McKesson has been and is a corporation doing business in the State of California. Plaintiffs are
informed, and believe, and based thereon alleged that McKesson has transacted business in Los
Angeles County, California, and/or has otherwise maintained a place of business in Los Angeles,
California.

22. Defendant Priority Healthcare Corp. (“Priority””) was and is a corporation
incorporated, and existing in the State of California and engaged in the business of designing,
manufacturing, marketing, distributing, selling, and/or otherwise placing in the stream of commerce
thimerosal for use in vaccines and has employed ten or mor individuals. At all times relevant herein,
Priority has been and is a corporation doing business in the State of California. Plaintiffs are
informed, and believe, and based thereon alleged that Priority has transacted business in Los Angeles
County, California, and/or has otherwise maintained a place of business in Los Angeles, California.

23.  Plaintiffs are bringing this enforcement action in the interest of the public pursuant to
Health & Safety Code §25249.7(d) and Business & professions Code §17204.

24, Each of the Defendants named herein have ten or more employees.

25. Defendants are persons within the meaning of Business & Professions Code §17201
and a person doing business within the meaning of Health & Safety Code §25249.11, engaged in the
manufacturing, production, distribution, marketing, packaging, selling, and/or otherwise placing in
the stream of commerce of thimerosal-based vaccines.

26. The true names and capacities, whether individual, corporate, associate, or otherwise,

of Defendants named herein as DOES 1 through 1000, and each of them, are unknown to Plaintiffs,

7

MASTER COMPLAINT NO. 3 RE PROPOSITION 65




EE NS B\

O o0 3 O W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

who therefore, sue said Defendants by such fictitious names.

27.  Plaintiffs will ask leave to amend this Complaint to state said Defendants’ true
identities and capacities when the same have been ascertained.

28. DOES 1-1000 (“DOE Defendants™) are each persons within the meaning of Business
& Professions Code §17201 and a person doing business within the meaning of Health & Safety
Code § 25249.11.

29. Plaintiffs are informed and believe and based thereupon allege that each of the
defendants designated herein as DOE took part in and participated with the Defendants in all matters
referred to herein and was in some manner responsible for the injuries and losses suffered by
Plaintiffs.

30. Plaintiffs are informed and believe and based thereupon allege that at all times herein
mentioned each of the Defendants was the agent, servant and/or employee or occupied other similar
relationships with each of the other named Defendants and at all times herein mentioned acted within
the course and scope of said agency and/or employment and/or other similar relationship and each
other Defendant has ratified, consented to, and approved the acts of his agents, employees, and
representatives, and that each actively participated in, aided and abetted, or assisted one another in
the commission of the wrongdoing alleged in this Complaint.

JURISDICTION & VENUE

31. The California Superior Court has jurisdiction over this action pursuant to California
Constitution Article VI, Section 10, which grants the Superior Court “original jurisdiction in all
causes except those given by statute to other trial courts.” The Statutes under which this action is
brought do not specify any other basis for jurisdiction.

32. The California Superior Court has jurisdiction over all Defendants because, based on
information and belief, each is a corporation and/or entity and/or person organized under the laws of
the State of California, a foreign corporation or association authorized to do business in California
and registered with the California Secretary of State or that has sufficient minimum contacts in
California, is a citizen of California, does sufficient business in California, or otherwise intentionally

avails itself of the California market so as to render the exercise of jurisdiction over it by the
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California courts consistent with traditional notions of fair play and substantial justice.

33.  Venue is proper in this court pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure section
395 in that one or more of the Defendants maintain an office and place of business, and transact
business in the County of Los Angeles, California.

FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS

34. Proposition 65 requires that individuals be provided with a “clear and reasonable
warning” before being exposed to chemicals listed by the State of California as causing cancer or
birth defects (or other reproductive harm).

35. On July 1, 1987, the State of California officially listed Methylmercury as a chemical
known to cause reproductive and/or developmental harm. Methylmercury became subject to the
warning requirement 12 months later and was therefore subject to the “clear and reasonable warning
requirement” of Proposition 65 beginning on July 1, 1988. 22 California Code of Regulations
§12000; Health & Safety Code §25249.5 et seq.

36. On July 1, 1990, the State of California officially listed Mercury and Mercury
Compounds as chemicals known to cause reproductive harm. Mercury and Mercury Compounds
became subject to the warning requirement 12 months later and were therefore subject to the “clear
and reasonable warning requirement” of Proposition 65 beginning on July 1, 1991. 22 California
Code of Regulations §12000; Health & Safety Code §25249.5 et seq.

37. On May 1, 1996, the State of California officially listed Methylmercury Compounds
as chemicals known to cause cancer. Methylmercury Compounds became subject to the warning
requirement one year later and were therefore subject to the “clear and reasonable warning”
requirement of Proposition 65 beginning on May 1, 1997. 22 California Code of Regulations
§12000; Health & Safety Code §25249.5 et seq.

38. Certain vaccines routinely administered, which were designed, manufactured, sold,
marketed, and/or distributed by Defendants, contained at all relevant times a mercury-based
preservative called thimerosal. Furthermore, certain defendants named herein have designed,
manufactured, sold, marketed, and/or distributed thimerosal for use in vaccines or otherwise

knowing that same would be used in vaccines.
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39. While such vaccines and thimerosal are also administered to adults, of particular
concern is the fact that newborn children are more susceptible to mercury’s effect as it interferes
with the developmental processes of the infant brain.

40.  For example, by following an immunization schedule during the first 18 months of
life, Californian children were exposed, and American infants on average have been exposed, to
237.5 mcg (micrograms) of mercury from the thimerosal in Defendants’ vaccines. This exposure has
resulted in a mercury body burden in the average 18 month-old child that exceeds federal exposure
guidelines by a factor of 30-plus times the permissible limit.

41. Many adults are equally exposed to mercury from thimerosal and vaccines at levels
which violate federal exposure guidelines.

42. In the 1980’s the Food and Drug Administration (“FDA”) issued a regulation
requiring the removal of thimerosal from all over-the-counter products due to safety concerns. On
December 14, 1998, the FDA published a notice in the Federal Register requesting that vaccine
manufacturers provide data on mercury content in their vaccines. The FDA’s Center for Biologics
Evaluation and Research (“CBER”) has confirmed that mercury has been present in over 30 vaccines
marketed in the U.S. during the past five years.

43. In June of 1999, the FDA confirmed that: “Infants who receive thimerosal-containing
vaccines at several visits may be exposed to more mercury than recommended by federal safety
guidelines for total mercury exposure.”

44.  California’s children and adults through their vaccinations, were and continue to be
exposed very high doses of the mercury contained in thimerosal, a highly toxic preservative
intentionally added to the vaccines they received, without any adequate warnings and despite the
ready availability of a substitute preservative.

45. California’s children, through the thimerosal-containing vaccinations administered to
them during the first two years of their lives, were and are exposed to cumulative doses of mercury in
the thimerosal, a highly toxic adulterant intentionally introduced into the vaccines by the
manufacturer Defendants. Similarly, California’s adults have been, and continue to be exposed to

mercury from thimerosal-based vaccines. The exposures occurred and are occurring without any
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prior warning by the Defendants.

46.  The vaccines that contained thimerosal were manufactured and/or designed and/or
marketed and/or sold and/or otherwise placed into the stream of commerce by the Defendants
without any adequate warnings and despite the ready availability of a substitute preservative.
Additionally, certain defendants named herein manufactured and/or designed and/or marketed and/or
sold and/or otherwise placed into the stream of commerce thimerosal for use or knowing that it
would be used in vaccines.

47.  Defendants, and each of them, are responsible for the manufacture and/or design
and/or distribution and/or marketing and/or sale of thimerosal-containing vaccines and/or thimerosal
since approximately 1983. The vaccines were promoted by all Defendants at all relevant times
without any reference to the toxic hazards and potential public health ramifications resulting from
being laden with the mercury-containing thimerosal preservative.

48. Plaintiffs are informed, and believe, and based on said information and belief allege
that Defendants, and each of them, knew of the dangerous propensities of thimerosal and as such,
knew its potential effects on infants and adults alike. Defendants, and each of them, knew and
intended that through the normal and foreseeable administration of Defendants’ vaccines, thimerosal
is injected into individuals, thereby exposing them to thimerosal and therefore to mercury,
methylmercury, and their compounds. As such, the exposures to Californian’s citizens were
knowing and intentional.

49.  Based on the foregoing, Plaintiffs are informed and believe, and based on said
information and belief allege, that since July 1, 1988, one or more thimerosal-based vaccines were
sold to, administered to, or used by individuals in California without first receiving a clear and
reasonable warning. Plaintiffs are informed and believe, and based on said information and belief
allege that thimerosal-based vaccines continue to be used, administered, and offered for sale in
California without the warning required pursuant to Proposition 65.

50. As a proximate result of acts by Defendants, and each of them, as persons in the
course of doing business within the meaning of Health & Safety Code §25249.6 and §25249.11,

individuals throughout the State of California, including the County of Los Angeles, have been
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exposed to Proposition 65-listed chemicals, without clear and reasonable warning. These chemicals
include, but are not limited to, Methylmercury, and Mercury and Mercury Compounds, and
Methylmercury Compounds. The individuals subject to the violative exposures include normal and
foreseeable consumers of vaccines. These include California’s children, military personnel, and
other adults within California who receive vaccinations.

51.  As alleged herein, individuals who are exposed to mercury from thimerosal-based
vaccines are exposed to developmental and reproductive toxins in excess of levels determined to
cause no observable effect and/or exposed to carcinogens in excess of levels determined to cause no
significant risk.

52.  Furthermore, there are other products on the market that do not contain thimerosal. In
fact, thimerosal is not and has never been a required component of the vaccines, readily
demonstrating that the subject exposures and the resulting injuries were totally unnecessary to the
production and/or use of the product. The vaccines would have had the same level of effectiveness
had Defendants chosen not to use thimerosal. Thimerosal’s only function was and is as a
preservative. Through the use of thimerosal, Defendants were able to reduce the price of their
products thereby undercutting the products that did not contain thimerosal and increasing their sales
through illegal means.

53.  Beginning on or about November 19", 2001, Plaintiffs provided 60-day notices of
Proposition 65 violations to the public agencies responsible for enforcement and to each Defendant,
informing them that exposures to carcinogens and/or reproductive toxins were occurring in
California due to the use of their toxic chemicals without prior clear and reasonable warnings that the
Defendants’ vaccines contain chemicals known to the state of California to cause cancer or birth
defects (or other reproductive harm). Said notices were served pursuant to Health and Safety Code
§25249.7(d) on all Defendants herein, as well as on the California Attorney General, the District
Attorneys of every county in California, and the City Attorneys of San Jose, Los Angeles, and San
Diego. Said notices met the requirements of California Code of Regulations, Title 22, §12903. Not
one of these public prosecutors has commenced and is diligently prosecuting an action against any of

the Defendants named herein for these violations. All public prosecutors and Defendants named
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herein received notice of the Proposition 65 violations at least 60 days prior to the commencement of
this action. Said notices met the requirements of Proposition 65.

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

Violations of Health & Safety Code §25249.6 et seq.

(By Plaintiffs Bruce, Claire, and William Fisk Bothwell Against All Defendants, except for
Defendants Eli Lilly & Co., McKesson Medical-Surgical Inc., and Priority Healthcare Corp.)

54. Plaintiffs reallege and incorporate by reference as if specifically set forth herein
Paragraphs 1 through 53, inclusive.

55. The People of the State of California have declared in Proposition 65 their right “[t]o
be informed about exposures to chemicals that cause cancer, birth defects, or other reproductive
harm.” Proposition 65, §1(b).

56.  To effectuate this goal, Proposition 65 requires that persons who, in the course of
doing business, knowingly and intentionally expose individuals or consumers, including vaccine
consumers such as the Children, to a chemical known to the State of California to cause cancer
and/or birth defects or other reproductive harm must provide a clear and reasonable warning prior to
such exposure.

57. As alleged hereinabove, each Defendants employ ten or more persons.

58. Plaintiffs are informed and believe, and based on such information and belief allege,
that since July 1, 1988, Defendants, and each of them, have engaged in conduct which violates
Health & Safety Code §25249.6 et seq. This conduct includes the placing into commerce of vaccines
and/or thimerosal containing Proposition 65-listed chemicals, including mercury and methylmercury
and their compounds, without a clear and reasonable warning within the meaning of Health & Safety
Code §§25249.6 and 25249.11.

59. By committing the acts alleged hereinabove, Defendants, and each of them, in the
course of doing business, have knowingly and intentionally exposed individuals to chemicals known
to the State of California to cause cancer and/or reproductive or other developmental harm without
first giving clear and reasonable warning to such individuals, within the meaning of Health and
Safety Code section 25249.6.

60. Individuals, including Plaintiffs herein, exposed to Proposition 65-listed chemicals
13
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from Defendants’ toxic chemicals have suffered, and continue to suffer, irreparable harm due to such
exposure without prior clear and reasonable warning, contrary to the express policy and statutory
prohibition enacted by the People of California in voting for Proposition 65.

61. The appropriate public enforcement agencies have failed to commence and diligently
prosecute a cause of action under Health & Safety Code §25249.6 et seq. against Defendants based
on the claims herein asserted.

62. By the above-described acts, Defendants, and each of them, are liable, pursuant to
Health & Safety Code §25249.7(b), for a civil penalty of up to $2,500 per day for each violative
exposure to Proposition 65-listed chemicals since one year after they were listed by the State of
California.

63. An action for injunctive relief under Proposition 65 is specifically authorized by
Health & Safety Code §25249.7(a).

64. Continuing commission by Defendants, and each of them, of the acts alleged above
will irreparably harm the citizens of the State of California, for which harm they have no plain,
speedy or adequate remedy at law.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs pray judgment against Defendants, and each of them, as set forth
hereinbelow.

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION

Unlawful Business Practices in Violation of Business & Professions Code §§17200 et seq.
(Against All Defendants, Predicated on California Health & Safety Code §25249.6)

65. Plaintiffs reallege and incorporate by reference as if specifically set forth herein
Paragraphs 1 through 64 inclusive.

66. California Business & Professions Code §17200 provides that “unfair competition
shall mean and include any unlawful, unfair or fraudulent business act or practice.”

67. Proposition 65 requires that clear and reasonable warnings be given by persons who,
in the course of doing business, knowingly and intentionally expose any individual to a chemical
known to the state of California to cause cancer or reproductive harm.

68. Plaintiffs are informed and believe, and based on such information and belief allege,
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that since July 1, 1988, Defendants, and each of them, have engaged in conduct which violates
Health & Safety Code §25249.6 et seq. This conduct includes the placing into commerce of vaccines
containing Proposition 65-listed chemicals, including mercury and methylmercury and their
compounds, without a clear and reasonable waming within the meaning of Health & Safety Code
§§25249.6 and 25249.11.

69. As manufacturers, designers, distributors, marketers, and/or sellers of the subject
vaccines and thimerosal, Defendants, and each of them, have been under a continuing duty to
provide Proposition 65 warnings to individuals within California, particularly the consuming public.

70. As alleged hereinabove, Defendants, and each of them, have failed and refused, and
continue to fail and refuse to provide Proposition 65 warnings to individuals within California, and
particularly the consuming public. In fact, Defendants have undertaken and continue to undertake a
policy and practice to prevent warnings regarding mercury from reaching the exposed population, or
otherwise assuring that such warnings are not ultimately provided to patients.

71. At all times relevant to this action, Defendants, and each of them, have knowingly and
intentionally manufactured and/or designed and/or distributed and/or marketed and/or sold and/or
otherwise caused to be placed into the stream of commerce, products, including vaccines and
thimerosal containing Proposition 65-listed chemicals, including mercury and methylmercury and
their compounds for sale or use in California.

72. At all times relevant to this action, Defendants, and each of them, have known that
their thimerosal-containing products, including, but not limited to, vaccines cause exposures of
individuals within California, particularly the consuming public to mercury and methylmercury and
their compounds, chemicals known to the State of California to be carcinogens and reproductive and
developmental toxins.

73. At all times relevant to this action, Defendants, and each of them, have known and
intended that the normal and foreseeable use of the products, including, but not limited to, vaccines
would expose individuals to Proposition 65-listed chemicals, along with other hazardous chemicals.

74. Defendants, and each of them, have failed to give clear and reasonable warning to

individuals prior to their exposure to Proposition 65-listed chemicals, including mercury,
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methylmercury and their compounds, through the normal and foreseeable use and/or administration

of vaccines.
75. Individuals have suffered and continue to suffer irreparable harm due to exposure to
Proposition 65-listed chemicals from vaccines, and in particular thimerosal, without prior clear and

reasonable warning, contrary to the express policy and statutory prohibition enacted by direct vote of
the People of California in Proposition 65.

76. By committing the acts alleged above, Defendants, and each of them, have, in the
course of doing business, knowingly and intentionally exposed individuals to chemicals known to
the State of California to cause cancer and/or birth defects or other reproductive harm without first
giving clear and reasonable warning to such individuals within the meaning of Health & Safety Code
§25249.6. Furthermore, the aforementioned conduct of Defendants, and each of them, have caused
individuals within California, including, but not limited to, normal and foreseeable consumers and
users of their products, including, vaccines and thimerosal, to experience a higher chance of
developing reproductive and developmental injuries and/or other harm for which they currently need
and will continue to need medical monitoring.

77. By committing the acts alleged above, Defendants, and each of them, have violated
and continue to violate Proposition 65, and thereby have engaged in a per se unlawful business
practice constituting unfair, deceptive, and illegal competition in violation of California Business &
Professions Code §§17200 et seq.

78.  An action for injunctive relief and restitution under the Unfair Competition Act is
specifically authorized by Business & Professions Code §17203.

79. Continuing commission by Defendants, and each of them, of the acts alleged above
will irreparably harm Plaintiffs, members of the Plaintiffs’ class, and the citizens of the State of
California, for which harm they have no plain, speedy or adequate remedy at law.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs pray judgment against Defendants, and each of them, as set forth
hereinbelow.

/7
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NEED FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF

80. By committing the acts alleged herein, Defendants, and each of them, have caused
irreparable harm for which there is no plain, speedy or adequate remedy at law. In the absence of
equitable relief, the toxic hazards of the subject vaccines will continue to exist and remain
unremedied placing Plaintiffs and the citizens of the State of California in substantial risk of harm,
including but not limited to personal injuries and death.

PRAYER FOR RELIEF

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs pray for judgment against defendants as follows:

a. That the Court, pursuant to Business & Professions Code §17200 et seq. and
Health & Safety Code §25249.5 et seq. preliminarily and permanently enjoin Defendants, and each
of them, and their agents, employees, assigns, and all persons acting in concert or participating with
them from manufacturing, distributing, selling, advertising, marketing, and/or otherwise placing
within the stream of commerce in California such products, including, thimerosal and vaccines that
contain thimerosal, without first providing a clear and reasonable warning as Plaintiffs shall specify
in further application to the Court;

b. That the Court, pursuant to Health & Safety Code §25249.5 et seq. grant
penalties;

c. That the Court, grant other appropriate relief pursuant to Business &

Professions Code §17200 et seq. and Health & Safety Code §25249.5 et seq.;

d. That the Court grant Plaintiffs their reasonable attorneys' fees and costs of
suit;

e. That the Court grant such other and further relief as may be just and proper.
Dated: January 21, 2003 LAW OFFICES OF SHAWN KHORRAMI
/1]
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